Gross amount  Amount not in Net as per
   subject Offset Net amount  scope of statement of
   to setoff   offsetting financial position

   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000

 As at December 31, 2018

 Trade debts  14,514,210   (8,203,905)  6,310,305   17,143,511   23,453,816
 Trade creditors  (9,352,869)  8,203,905   (1,148,964)  (11,084,413)  (12,233,377)

 As at December 31, 2017

 Trade debts  10,294,641   (7,556,453)  2,738,188   21,469,217   24,207,405
 Trade creditors  (8,628,339)  7,556,453   (1,071,886)  (11,153,841)  (12,225,727)

43. Number of employees
   2018 2017
   Number Number

 Total number of persons employed at end of the year   16,506   16,585
 Average number of employees during the year   16,522   16,546

44. Change in accounting policy and its impact on financial statements

 The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s  financial statements.

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

i) Statement of Financial Position

 January 01,2017

 ASSETS
  Contract cost  -   1,033,932   1,033,932
  Others  182,636,563   -   182,636,563

 Total Assets  182,636,563   1,033,932   183,670,495

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 EQUITY
  Share Capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000
  Reserves  30,118,360   -   30,118,360
  Retained Earnings  1,894,739   131,408   2,026,147

   83,013,099   131,408   83,144,507

 LIABILITIES

  Deferred income tax  7,264,575   59,038   7,323,613
  Trade and other payables  59,142,912   843,486   59,986,398
  Others  33,215,977   -   33,215,977

   99,623,464   902,524   100,525,988

 Total equity and liabilities  182,636,563   1,033,932   183,670,495

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

 December 31,2017

 ASSETS
  Contract cost  -   1,200,185   1,200,185
  Income tax recoverable  15,263,357   (9,963)  15,253,394
  Others  170,894,840   -   170,894,840

 Total Assets  186,158,197   1,190,223   187,348,419

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 EQUITY
  Share Capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000
  Reserves  30,304,065   -   30,304,065
  Retained Earnings  3,647,809   149,911   3,797,720

   84,951,874   149,911   85,101,785

 LIABILITIES

  Deferred income tax  7,086,423   59,038   7,145,461
  Trade and other payables  62,002,745   981,273   62,984,018
  Others  32,117,155   -   32,117,155

   101,206,323   1,040,311   102,246,634

 Total equity and liabilities  186,158,197   1,190,222   187,348,419

   December 31,  December 31,
   2017  2017

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

ii) STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

 Revenue  69,757,391   (137,789)  69,619,602
 Cost of services  (51,043,742)  25,229   (51,018,513)

 Gross profit  18,713,649   (112,560)  18,601,089

 Administrative and general expenses  (8,617,478)  -   (8,617,478)
 Selling and marketing expenses  (2,947,347)  141,026   (2,806,321)

   (11,564,825)  141,026   (11,423,799)

 Operating profit  7,148,824   28,466   7,177,290
 Other income  6,001,194   -   6,001,194
 Finance costs  (304,611)  -   (304,611)

 Profit  before tax  12,845,407   28,466   12,873,873
 Taxation  (4,495,894)  (9,962)  (4,505,856)

 Profit after tax  8,349,513   18,504   8,368,017

125124

Chief Financial Officer ChairmanPresident & CEO

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

   December 31,  December 31,
   2017  2017

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

iii) STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

 For the year ended December 31, 2017

 Profit  before tax  12,845,407   28,466   12,873,873

 Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items
  Contract cost  -   1,698,494   1,698,494
  Others  18,050,482   -   18,050,482

   18,050,482   1,698,494   19,748,976

 Operating profit before working capital changes  30,895,888   1,726,960   32,622,848

  Contract cost  -   (1,864,747)  (1,864,747)
  Trade and other payables  7,568,413   137,787   7,706,200
  Others  (5,827,831)  -   (5,827,831)

 Cash generated from operations  32,636,470   -   32,636,470
 Retirement benefits and income taxes paid etc.  (15,951,786) -  (15,951,786)

 Net cash generated from operating activities  16,684,684   -   16,684,684

 Cash flow from investing activities
 Net cash flow from investing activities  (719,549)  -   (719,549)
 Cash flow form financing activities
 Net cash generated from financing activities  (5,096,980)  -   (5,096,980)

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  10,868,155   -   10,868,155
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  5,902,144   -   5,902,144

 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  16,770,299   -   16,770,299

45. Corresponding figures

 Following corresponding figures have been reclassified for better presentation.

[…]

Finance cost  282,381   6,164,831   10,400   6,457,612
 Interest income  1,394,483   452,641   296,943   2,144,067
 Income tax expense  4,191,143   (2,268,624)  148,639   2,071,158
 Share of loss from associates  7,624   -   -   7,624

47.5 The Group’s customer base is diverse with no single customer accounting for more than 10% of net
revenues.

47.6 The amount of revenue from external parties, total segment assets and segment liabilities are measured
in a manner consistent with that of the financial information reported to the Board of Directors.

48. Number of employees
   2018 2017
   Number Number

 Total number of persons employed at year end   19,567   18,999
 Average number of employees during the year   19,313   18,359

49. Change in accounting policy and its impact on consolidated financial statements
 The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Groups’s Financial Statements.

 i) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

 January 01, 2017

 Assets
  Contract costs  -   1,441,417   1,441,417
  Others  302,611,576   -   302,611,576

 Total assets  302,611,576   1,441,417   304,052,993

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity
  Share capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000
  Reserves  30,139,519   -   30,139,519
  Unappropriated profit  7,047,199   416,648   7,463,847

   88,186,718   416,648   88,603,366

 Liabilities
  Deferred income tax  12,089,804   181,282   12,271,086
  Trade and other payables  70,001,837   843,487   70,845,324
  Others  132,333,217   -   132,333,217

   214,424,858   1,024,769   215,449,627

   302,611,576   1,441,417   304,052,993

 December 31, 2017

 Assets
  Contract costs  -   1,546,113   1,546,113
  Income tax recoverable  19,838,281   (9,963)  19,828,318
  Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  9,660,732   (6,907)  9,653,825
  Others  263,916,287   -   263,916,287

 Total assets  293,415,300   1,529,243   294,944,543

 Equity and liabilities

 Equity
  Share capital  51,000,000   -   51,000,000
  Reserves  30,388,874   -   30,388,874
  Unappropriated profit  4,717,685   392,059   5,109,744

   86,106,559   392,059   86,498,618

 Liabilities
  Deferred income tax  10,471,742   162,816   10,634,558
  Trade and other payables  69,384,175   97,091   69,481,266
  Unearned income - contract liability  5,818,447   877,277   6,695,724
  Others  121,634,377   -   121,634,377

   207,308,741   1,137,184   208,445,925

 Total Equity and liabilities  293,415,300   1,529,243   294,944,543

213212

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

 ii) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

   December 31,  December 31,
   2017  2017

   Impact of changes in accounting policy

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated
   Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000 Rs ‘000

 For the year ended 31 December 2017

 Revenue  117,026,533   (7,268)  117,019,265
 Cost of services  (90,113,595)  (424,731)  (90,538,326)

 Gross profit  26,912,938   (431,999)  26,480,939

 Administrative and general expenses  (17,362,501)  26,029   (17,336,472)
 Selling and marketing expenses  (6,505,461)  372,875   (6,132,586)

   (23,867,962)  398,904   (23,469,058)

 Operating profit  3,044,976   (33,095)  3,011,881

 Other income  9,842,166   -   9,842,166
 Finance costs  (6,457,612)  -   (6,457,612)

 Profit before taxation  6,429,530   (33,095)  6,396,435
 Share loss from Associate  (7,624)  -   (7,624)

   6,421,906   (33,095)  6,388,811
 Provision for income tax  (2,079,664)  8,506   (2,071,158)

 Profit after taxation  4,342,242   (24,589)  4,317,653

 iii) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 For the  year ended December 31, 2017

 Profit before taxation  6,421,906   (33,095)  6,388,811

 Adjustments for non-cash and other items
  Contract cost  -   2,240,177   2,240,177
  Others  44,358,385   -   44,358,385

   44,358,385   2,240,177   46,598,562

 Operating profit before working capital changes  50,780,291   2,207,082   52,987,373

  Contract costs  -   (2,344,872)  (2,344,872)
  Trade and other payables  4,333,656   137,790   4,471,446
  Working capital changes  (7,248,948)  (1,805,497)  (9,054,445)

 Cash generated from operations  47,864,999   (1,805,497)  46,059,502

  Finance cost, income tax and others  (22,237,633)  5,023,005   (17,214,628)

 Net cash generated from operating activities  25,627,366   3,217,508  28,844,874

 Cash flow from investing activities
 Net cash used in investing activities  (3,042,448)  -   (3,042,448)

 Cash flow form financing activities
 Net cash generated from financing activities  (16,203,626)  (3,217,508)  (19,421,134)

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  6,381,292   -  6,381,292
 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  12,155,598   -   12,155,598

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  18,536,890   -  18,536,890
Chief Financial Officer ChairmanPresident & CEO

50. Offsetting of financial assets and liabilities
   Gross amount  Amount not in Net as per
   subject Offset Net amount  scope of statement of
   to setoff   offsetting financial position

   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000   Rs ‘000

 As at December 31, 2018

 Trade debts  12,995,896   (6,527,197)  6,468,699   20,070,715   26,539,414
 Trade creditors  (7,929,630)  6,527,197   (1,402,433)  (7,665,535)  (9,067,968)

 As at December 31, 2017

 Trade debts  7,813,324   (5,348,941)  2,464,383   22,827,806   25,292,189
 Trade creditors  (6,645,866)  5,348,941   (1,296,925)  (7,846,949)  (9,143,874)

51. Corresponding figures
 Following corresponding figures have been reclassified for appropriate presentation of balances.

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Reclassification From Reclassification To  Rs ‘000

 Current liabilities Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables Dividend payable  210,187

 Current liabilities Non-Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables Advances from customers  1,223,912

 Non-Current liabilities Current liabilities
 Security deposits  Security deposits   553,446

 Non-Current Assets Non-Current Assets
 Long term loans and advances Capital work in progress  2,286,440